
 

IT MA Amendment Template - REV 11.2024 1 

 

IT MASTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 
 
 

DATE: 7/19/2025 AMENDMENT AMOUNT: $0.00 

ADVANTAGE CONTRACT #: 18P 24030700000000000084 ITP#: 255125 

DEPARTMENT AGREEMENT #:  
 

This Master Agreement (MA) Amendment is between the following State of Maine Department and 
Provider: 

 

STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT NAME: Department of Administrative and Financial Services 

ADDRESS: 51 Commerce Drive 

CITY: AUGUSTA STATE: ME ZIP CODE: 04330 

PROVIDER 

PROVIDER NAME: Budget Business Machines Inc. 

ADDRESS: 251 Goddard Road 

CITY: Lewiston STATE: ME ZIP CODE: 04251-2322 

PROVIDER’S VENDOR CUSTOMER #:   
Each signatory below represents that the person has the requisite authority to enter into this IT MA 
Amendment.  
 

DAFS – Office of State Procurement Services:    Provider Representative:  
 
 
 

    

BY: David Morris, Acting CPO                   Date    BY: Tom Ouellette, President                  Date  
 
 

    

DAFS – Office of Information Technology:       

  
  

   

BY: Nicholas Marquis, CIO                Date     
 

The contract is fully executed when all parties sign and funds have been encumbered. Upon final approval by the Office of State 
Procurement Services, a case details page will be made part of this contract.

Docusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A

7/17/2025

7/17/2025

7/17/2025



STATE OF MAINE | IT MA AMENDMENT 

Page 2 

 

 

 

 
 

The IT MA is hereby amended as follows: (Check and complete all that apply.) 
 

☒ 
 

 

 
Amended 

Period 

Original Start Date: 3/26/2024 MA Amendment Start Date: 5/30/2025 

Current End Date: 5/29/2025 New End Date: 3/25/2030 

Reason: Authorizing all renewal periods at agencies request. 

☐ 

 

Amended MA 
Amount 

Adjustment Amount: $ New MA Amount: $ 

Reason: 

☒ 
 

Amended 
Scope of Work 

The Scope of Work in Rider A is amended as follows: Rider A is 
amended to remove reference to the renewal period language as all renewal 
periods have now been incorporated in lieu of annual amendments.  
 

☒ 

 

Other 
Describe the Changes: Rider B is updated to add Cybersecurity and 
Prohibited Technologies and Tariffs clauses and to amend Non-
Appropriation.  
 
All IT policy references located in Rider B-IT Item 23. Accessibility and Item 
24. State IT Polices in the original March 2024 Master Agreement are 
hereby amended to include the latest policy portfolio, and versions effective 
on the date of execution of this Amendment.   

 
All other terms and conditions of the original contract and subsequent contract amendments remain in 
full force and effect. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

IT MASTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

Docusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



STATE OF MAINE | IT MA AMENDMENT 

Page 3 

 

 

 

 
Rider B Section 11. Non-Appropriation is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following: 
 

11. NON-APPROPRIATION: Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, if the State does not 
receive sufficient State, Federal, or other sources of funds to fund this Contract and other obligations 
of the State, if funds are de-appropriated, or if the State does not receive legal authority to expend 
funds from State or Federal legislative, executive or judicial bodies, then the State is not obligated to 
make payment under this Contract.    

 
Rider B Section 25. Cybersecurity and Prohibited Technologies is added: 
 

25. CYBERSECURITY AND PROHIBITED TECHNOLOGIES. Through the execution of this contract, the 
Provider certifies that the aforementioned organization, its principals and any subcontractors named in 
this Contract: 

 
A. is not a foreign adversary business entity, https://www.maine.gov/oit/prohibited-technologies,   Title 

5 M.R.S. §2021 (3); and  
B. is not on the list of prohibited companies or does not obtain or purchase any information or 

communications technology or services included on the list of prohibited information and 
communications technology and services https://www.maine.gov/oit/prohibited-technologies, Title 
5 M.R.S. §2030-B. 
 

Contracts entered into by a state agency in violation of Title 5 M.R.S. §2030-B are void. A person who 
executes this contract in violation of this section commits a civil violation for which a fine may be adjudged 
in an amount that is twice the amount of this contract or $250,000, whichever is greater, (Title 5 M.R.S., 
§2030-A). 

 
Rider B Section 26. Tariffs is added: 

 
26. TARIFFS. Any price increases implemented by the provider due to the imposition of tariffs shall 

remain in effect only for the duration that such tariffs are in place. In the event of the repeal or 
reduction of any applicable tariff(s), the provider shall immediately return to the original price list or 
make a proportional reduction in the price to reflect the decrease in tariff(s). Price adjustments under 
this clause shall be made in good faith and without undue delay upon confirmation via documents 
reflecting tariff changes. 

 
Rider A has been amended to strike the following section. All other parts of Rider A remain in full 
force and effect.  
 

The anticipated term of this contract is as follows:  
 

Period Start Date End Date 
Initial Period of Performance 3/26/2024 3/25/2025 
Renewal Period #1 3/26/2025 3/25/2026 
Renewal Period #2 3/26/2026 3/25/2027 
Renewal Period #3 3/26/2027 3/25/2028 
Renewal Period #4 3/26/2028 3/25/2029 
Renewal Period #5 3/26/2029 3/25/2030 

 
The State will determine at the end of each renewal period whether to renew the master agreement.   

ATTACHMENT A: CHANGES TO MA ( TERMS AND CONDITIONS) 

Docusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A

https://www.maine.gov/oit/prohibited-technologies
https://legislature.maine.gov/statutes/5/title5sec2021.html
https://legislature.maine.gov/statutes/5/title5sec2021.html
https://www.maine.gov/oit/prohibited-technologies
https://legislature.maine.gov/statutes/5/title5sec2030-B.html
https://legislature.maine.gov/statutes/5/title5sec2030-B.html
https://legislature.maine.gov/statutes/5/title5sec2030-B.html
https://legislature.maine.gov/statutes/5/title5sec2030-A.html
https://legislature.maine.gov/statutes/5/title5sec2030-A.html


Jul 15, 2024, 1:37 PM

MA 18P 24030700000000000084 State of Maine  
MODIFICATION

Master Agreement
Effective Date: 05/30/24 Expiration Date: 05/29/25

Master Agreement Description: New Lexmark Printers/Copiers/Fax and Maintenance Agreement

Buyer Information
Justin Franzose 207-624-7337 ext.  justin.franzose@maine.gov

Issuer Information
Justin Franzose 207-624-7337 ext.  justin.franzose@maine.gov

Requestor Information
Dalton Berube 207-624-9625 ext.  Dalton.Berube@Maine.gov

 
 
Agreement Reporting Categories

 

 

 

 
Reason For Modification: Changed start and end dates to 5/30/2024-5/29/2025.
 
Authorized Departments

ALL  
 

Vendor Information
 
Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor ID Vendor Name
VC1000011635 BUDGET BUSINESS MACHINES INC

Alias/DBA
BUDGET DOCUMENT TECHNOLOGY

 
Vendor Address Information
251 GODDARD RD
 
LEWISTON, ME 04241-2322
US
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



MA 18P 24030700000000000084

Jul 15, 2024, 1:37 PM

Vendor Contact Information
TOM OUELLETTE
207-782-7427 ext. 209
touellette@bdtme.com
 
Payment Discount Terms
Discount 1: 2.5000% 10 Days

0 Days
0 Days
0 Days

 
Commodity Information

 
Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor Name: BUDGET BUSINESS MACHINES INC

Commodity Line #: 1

Commodity Code: 20477

Commodity Description: 22 new devices
Commodity Specifications:  
Commodity Extended Description: AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS MA.
 
Quantity UOM Unit Price
0.00000  0.000000

Delivery Days Free On Board
0  

Contract Amount Service Start Date Service End Date
0.00 05/30/24 05/29/25

Catalog Name Discount
 0.0000 %

Discount Start Date Discount End Date
  

 
 
 

Commodity Information
 
Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor Name: BUDGET BUSINESS MACHINES INC

Commodity Line #: 2

Commodity Code: 93955

Commodity Description: One Year Maintenance Agreement
Commodity Specifications:  
Commodity Extended Description: AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS MA.
 
Quantity UOM Unit Price
0.00000  0.000000

Docusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



MA 18P 24030700000000000084

Jul 15, 2024, 1:37 PM

Delivery Days Free On Board
0  

Contract Amount Service Start Date Service End Date
0.00 03/26/24 03/25/25

Catalog Name Discount
 0.0000 %

Discount Start Date Discount End Date
  

 
 
 
 
 
Please see authorized signatures displayed on the next page

Docusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



MA 18P 24030700000000000084

Jul 15, 2024, 1:37 PM

Each signatory below represents that the person has the requisite authority to enter into this Contract. 
The parties sign and cause this Contract to be executed.

State of Maine - Department of Administrative and Financial Services

Signature                                                           Date

David Morris, Acting Chief Procurement Officer

Vendor

Signature                                                           Date

Print Representative Name and Title

Docusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0F

PresidentTom Ouellette

7/16/2024

7/16/2024

Acting CIO.Nicholas Marquis

7/17/2024

Docusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



DocuSign Envelope ID: E77A7181-0164-49A5-B9F1-D925903BBA9EDocusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: E77A7181016449A5B9F1D925903BBA9E Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: Master Agreement Contract.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 17 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Justin Franzose

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Justin.Franzose@maine.gov

IP Address: 66.66.228.90   

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             4/17/2024 2:48:29 PM

Holder: Justin Franzose

             Justin.Franzose@maine.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: State of Maine - Office of Information 

Technology

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Nicholas Marquis

Nicholas.Marquis@maine.gov

Acting CIO.

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 198.182.163.121

Signed using mobile

Sent: 4/17/2024 2:57:23 PM

Viewed: 4/17/2024 3:13:46 PM 

Signed: 4/17/2024 3:14:12 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/19/2020 4:08:05 PM
      ID: c2ebd188-7365-433c-86b7-9666d7245ebd

David Morris

David.Morris@maine.gov

Acting Chief Procurement Officer

State of Maine - Office of Information Technology

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 64.39.89.42

Sent: 4/17/2024 3:14:14 PM

Viewed: 4/17/2024 3:25:03 PM 

Signed: 4/17/2024 3:25:34 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 4/17/2024 2:57:23 PM

Docusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Certified Delivered Security Checked 4/17/2024 3:25:03 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 4/17/2024 3:25:34 PM

Completed Security Checked 4/17/2024 3:25:34 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Docusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology (we, us or 

Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. 

Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures 

electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and 

thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to 

this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by 

selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking 

‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 8/2/2019 2:46:08 PM
Parties agreed to: Nicholas Marquis

Docusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: kendra.l.coates@maine.gov 

 

To advise Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology of your new email 

address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and 

in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and in the 

body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to kendra.l.coates@maine.gov and in the body of such request you must state 

your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 

information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 

online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information Technology as 

described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, 

disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to 

be provided or made available to you by Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of Information 

Technology during the course of your relationship with Carahsoft OBO Maine Office of 

Information Technology. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6E92FF71-E43B-4951-8A9D-E16B4741DA0FDocusign Envelope ID: E662B27C-EC87-4779-ACF4-A0CB9CCE622A

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

	ITP-255125 Budget Business Machines MA Amendment 06122025.pdf
	IT MASTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

	Budget Business Machines MA 18P 240307-084 (1).pdf
	PDF_DOC (3)
	1
	2

	Master Agreement Contract


		2025-07-29T10:12:18-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




